

**In the Court of the Sessions Judge, Murshidabad.**

**Sessions Sl.Case No. 381 of 2025**

**Present: Sri Partha Pratim Chakraborty,**  
**Sessions Judge, Murshidabad.**  
**JO Code: WB 01240.**

**Order No.02 Dated: 17.04.2025**

Today is fixed for appearance of accused persons and confirmation of bail of the accused persons and production of four accused persons.

Out of fifty seven (57) accused persons, four accused persons namely, Hazrat Ali, Sadik Sk @ Sadikuzzaman, Abu Sufian @ Bhutal and Osman Gani @ Ushman Gani are produced from JC.

Hazrat Ali, Sadik Sk @ Sadikuzzaman file a Vokatnama. Let the same be tagged with the case record.

Abu Sufian @ Bhutal and Osman Gani @ Ushman Gani file a Vokatnama. Let the same be tagged with the case record.

Fifteen accused persons namely, Sk Manijul Haque, Mijanur Rahaman, Mannan Sk, Arif Sk, Danesh Sk, Baharul Sk, Bokul Sk, Gajlur Rahaman, Rajab Sk @ Rajab Ali, Sobur Sk @ Sabur Ali, Khlalek Sk @ Abdul Khalek, Ishrafil Sk, Sofikul Sk @ Seikh Sofikul, Humayun Sk and Sahabul Islam are present on call by filing hazira along with their Id. Advocate. One Vokatnama has been filed on behalf of them. Let the same be tagged with the case record.

They file a petition praying for an order to continue them on same bail bond.

Six accused persons Abu Taleb Sk, Ariful Sk, Tofijul Sk, Ijajul Haque, Bojlu Rahaman and Habibur Rahaman are present on call by filing hazira along with their Id. Advocate. One Vokatnama has been filed on behalf of accused persons Abu Taleb Sk, Ariful Sk, Tofijul Sk, Ijajul Haque, Bojlu Rahaman, Habibur Rahaman and Sk Mosidul Islam. Let the same be tagged with the case record.

Accused persons Abu Taleb Sk, Ariful Sk, Tofijul Sk, Ijajul Haque, Bojlu Rahaman and Habibur Rahaman file a petition praying for an order to continue them on same bail bond.

Two accused persons namely, Hasibur Rahaman and Arman Ali are present on call by filing hazira along with their Id. Advocate. One Vokatnama has been filed on behalf of them. Let the same be tagged with the case record.

They file a petition praying for an order to continue them on same bail bond.

Eighteen accused persons namely, Titon Sk, Sofikul Jaman, Seikh Saidul, Najir Sk, Ajibur Rahaman, Aktarul Sk, Abdulla @ Md Seikh Abdulla, Abdur Rouf, Janarul Sk, Monijul Sk, Ekramul Haque Seikh, Suruar Hossain, Mojibur Sk, Mofijul Sk, Samiul Sk, Musaraf Sk, Saddam Sk and Suraj Sk are present on call by filing hazira along with their Id. Advocate. One Vokatnama has been filed on behalf of them. Let the same be tagged with the case record.

They file a petition praying for an order to continue them on same bail bond.

Three accused persons namely, Suraj Ali, Mursalim Sk and Hafijur Rahaman are present on call by filing hazira along with their Id. Advocate. One Vokatnama has been filed on behalf of them. Let the same be tagged with the case record.

They file a petition praying for an order to continue them on same bail bond.

One accused namely, Sadikul Islam is present on call by filing hazira along with his Id. Advocate. One vokatnama has been filed on behalf of him. Let the same be tagged with the case record.

He files a petition praying for an order to continue him on same bail bond.

Contd.....

**Sessions Sl. No.381 of 2025**

Concined

Order No.2 dated 17.04.2025

All the six petitions praying for continuation of same bail are taken up for hearing.

Ld. PP Murshidabad is present.

Ld Defence Councils are present.

Heard both sides. Considered. Prayer is allowed.

Accused persons namely, Sk Manijul Haque, Mijanur Rahaman, Mannan Sk, Arif Sk, Danesh Sk, Baharul Sk, Bokul Sk, Gajlur Rahaman, Rajab Sk @ Rajab Ali, Sobur Sk @ Sabur Ali, Khlalek Sk @ Abdul Khalek, Ishrafil Sk, Sofikul Sk @ Seikh Sofikul, Humayun Sk, Sahabul Islam, Abu Taleb Sk, Ariful Sk, Tofijul Sk, Ijajul Haque, Bojlu Rahaman, Habibur Rahaman, Hasibur Rahaman, Arman Ali, Titon Sk, Sofikul Jaman, Seikh Saidul, Najir Sk, Ajibur Rahaman, Aktarul Sk, Abdulla @ Md Seikh Abdulla, Abdur Rouf, Janarul Sk, Monijul Sk, Ekramul Haque Seikh, Suruar Hossain, Mojibur Sk, Mofijul Sk, Samiul Sk, Musaraf Sk, Saddam Sk, Suraj Sk, Suraj Ali, Mursalim Sk, Hafijur Rahaman and Sadikul Islam are permitted to remain on same bail bond until further order.

Four accused persons namely, Samiul Islam, Masidul Sk, Lokimuddin Sk and Saiful Sk are absent by a petition and another petition praying for extension of interim bail in respect of accused persons namely, Samiul Islam, Masidul Sk, Lokimuddin Sk and Saiful Sk is also filed.

No Vokatnama has been filed on behalf of the accused persons namely, Samiul Islam, Masidul Sk, Lokimuddin Sk and Saiful Sk.

Learned Council Santu Das, has filed an undertaking petition to produce the accused persons namely, Samiul Islam, Masidul Sk, Lokimuddin Sk and Saiful Sk on the next date fixed.

On hearing the submission of learned Council for the accused person and considering the undertaking filed by the learned Council, the absent petition filed on behalf of accuseds, Samiul Islam, Masidul Sk, Lokimuddin Sk and Saiful Sk is allowed.

Let the accused persons namely, Samiul Islam, Masidul Sk, Lokimuddin Sk and Saiful Sk are permitted to remain on same bail bond till next date.

One accused person namely, Sk Mosidul Islam is absent by a petition and another petition praying for extension of interim bail in respect of accused persons namely, Sk Mosidul Islam is also filed.

Heard both sides. Considered. For the sake of justice the prayer for time for appearance is allowed.

Accused Sk Mosidul Islam is permitted to remain on same bail bond till next date.

Rest three Charge Sheeted accused persons namely, Hazrat Ali @ Bhudev, S/O-Late Razzak (CS Sl.No.15), Rafikul Sk @ Rintu, S/O-Late Amnulla Sk (CS Sl. No.17) and Raju Mondal, S/O-Fajlu Mondal (CS Sl.No.57) are absent without taking any steps.

Hence the bail bond of accuseds Hazrat Ali @ Bhudev, Rafikul Sk @ Rintu and Raju Mondal are forfeited.

Issue WA against accuseds Hazrat Ali @ Bhudev, Rafikul Sk @ Rintu and Raju Mondal.

Start proceedings u/s 491 of BNSS against the sureties.

Let a copy of this order along with bail bonds be forwarded to the Court of Id. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Murshidabad for information and taking necessary action.

Contd.....

Concinued

Order No.2 dated 17.04.2025

To 30.04.2025 for appearance of accused persons , production of four accused persons confirmation of bail accused persons Sk Mosidul Islam, Samiul Islam, Masidul Sk, Lokimuddin Sk and Saiful Sk Sk and filing Vokatnama by accused persons namely, Samiul Islam, Masidul Sk, Lokimuddin Sk and Saiful Sk.

Sureties are directed to produce the accused person before this Court on the date fixed i.d, necessary order will be passed.

**D/C by,**

**S.J,Msd.**

**Sessions Judge, Murshidabad.**