

In the Court of the Sessions Judge, Murshidabad

Sessions Serial No. 381 of 2025

Present: Sri Partha Pratim Chakraborty,

Sessions Judge, Murshidabad.

JO Code: WB 01240.

Order No. 08 Dated 19.07.2025

Today is fixed for appearance of the accused on court bail, production of accused namely, Hazrat Ali, Sadik Sk @ Sadikuzzaman, Abu Sufian @ Bhutal and Osman Gani @ Ushman Gani and ER of W.A. in respect of accused Samiul Islam @ Samiul Haque (CS accused No. 22), Lokimuddin Sk @ Lokomuddin @ Nakibuddin Seikh (CS accused No. 32) and Saiful Sk @ Saiful Islam (CS accused No. 38) & Hazrat Ali @ Bhudev (CS accused no. 15).

Four accused persons namely, Hazrat Ali, Sadik Sk @ Sadikuzzaman, Abu Sufian @ Bhutal and Osman Gani @ Ushman Gani are produced from Judicial Custody.

Out of 57 accused persons, forty-one (41) accused (**CSA- 1, 2, 14, 3, 7, 4, 6, 5, 30, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 31, 41, 46, 48, 47, 44, 57, 53, 43, 50, 17, 55, 52, 54, 49, 51, 45, 26, 24, 18, 19, 20, 28, 29, 40 & 56**) are present before this Court by filing separate haziras along with their Ld. Counsel. One fresh vokalatnama has been filed in respect of accused Hasibur Rahaman (**CSA- 45**). Let it be kept with the case record.

Six accused persons (**CSA-35, 23, 25, 37, 36, 39**) are absent by a petition and prays for time on the ground stated therein.

Ld. PP Murshidabad is present.

Ld Defence Council is present.

The petition filed on behalf of the accused who are absent this day is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides. Considered. For the sake of justice, the prayer for time is allowed.

Accused Sk Manijul Haque @ Manijul Seikh (CSA-21) and Samiul Sk @ Lorai (CSA-42) earlier file hazira, but subsequently, they left the Court and one absent petition is filed on behalf of them and prays for time.

Heard both sides. Considered. For the sake of justice, the prayer for time is allowed.

NER of WA in respect of accused Samiul Islam @ Samiul Haque (CS accused No. 22), Lokimuddin Sk @ Lokomuddin @ Nakibuddin Seikh (CS accused No. 32), Saiful Sk @ Saiful Islam (CS accused No. 38) & Hazrat Ali @ Bhudev (CS accused no. 15) have been received from the concerned P.S. with a prayer for time.

Perused the same.

Issue fresh Warrant of Arrest against the accused Samiul Islam @ Samiul Haque (CS accused No. 22), Lokimuddin Sk @ Lokomuddin @ Nakibuddin Seikh (CS accused No. 32), Saiful Sk @ Saiful Islam (CS accused No. 38) & Hazrat Ali @ Bhudev at once.

Fix 08.09.2025 for appearance of the accused on court bail, production of accused namely, Hazrat Ali, Sadik Sk @ Sadikuzzaman, Abu Sufian @ Bhutal and Osman Gani @ Ushman Gani and ER of W.A. in respect of accused Samiul Islam @ Samiul Haque (CS accused No. 22), Lokimuddin Sk @ Lokomuddin @ Nakibuddin Seikh (CS accused No. 32) and Saiful Sk @ Saiful Islam (CS accused No. 38) & Hazrat Ali @ Bhudev (CS accused no. 15).

D/C by,

S.J,Msd.

Sessions Judge, Murshidabad