

IN THE COURT OF SESSIONS JUDGE, MURSHIDABAD

Present : Sri Partha Pratim Chakraborty (J.O.-WB01240),
Sessions Judge, Murshidabad.

S.Sl. No. 381 of 2025

Order No.9 dated 08.09.2025

Today is fixed for appearance of accused persons on court bail, production of accused persons namely Hazrat Ali, Sadik Sk @ Sadikuzzaman, Abu Sufian @ Bhutal and Osman Gani @ Ushman Gani and ER of WA in respect of accused Samiul Islam @ Samiul Haque (CS accused No. 22), Lokimuddin Sk @ Lokomuddin @ Nakibuddin Seikh (CS accused No. 32) and Saiful Sk @ Saiful Islam (CS accused No. 38) & Hazrat Ali @ Bhudev (CS accused no. 15)

Out of 57 accused persons four(4) accused persons namely, Hazrat Ali, Sadik Sk @ Sadikuzzaman, Abu Sufian @ Bhutal and Osman Gani @ Ushman Gani are produced from Judicial Custody.

Out of 49 accused persons on CB, thirty one (31) accused are present before this Court by filing separate haziras along with their Ld. Counsel.

Another five (5) accused on Court bail are present before this Court by filing late hazira along with their Ld. Counsel.

Nine (9) accused persons are absent by separate petitions.

NER of WA in respect of accused Samiul Islam @ Samiul Haque (CS accused No. 22), Lokimuddin Sk @ Lokomuddin @ Nakibuddin Seikh (CS accused No. 32) and Saiful Sk @ Saiful Islam (CS accused No. 38) & Hazrat Ali @ Bhudev (CS accused no. 15) has been received from the concerned P.S. with a prayer for time.

Ld. Counsel for the accused is present. Ld. P.P. for the State is present.

Heard both side. Perused the case record.

Considered. The time sought for stands **allowed**.

The concerned O/C is directed to execute the W.A. in respect of the accused namely, Samiul Islam @ Samiul Haque (CS accused No. 22), Lokimuddin Sk @ Lokomuddin @ Nakibuddin Seikh (CS accused No. 32) and Saiful Sk @ Saiful Islam (CS accused No. 38) & Hazrat Ali @ Bhudev (CS accused no. 15) by the next date fixed positively.

In spite of filing hazira on behalf of four (4) accused persons namely, Najir Hossain @ Najir Sk, Md, Ajibur Rahaman, Saruar Hossain @ Sarowar Hossain and Mosaraf Hossain but they found absent on call.

Bail bond of the concerned sureties stands forfeited.

Hence, issue W.A. in respect of accused **Najir Hossain @ Najir Sk, Md, Ajibur Rahaman, Saruar Hossain @ Sarowar Hossain and Mosaraf Hossain**.

Let a copy of this order along with bail-bonds of the concerned sureties filed on behalf of accused **Najir Hossain @ Najir Sk, Md, Ajibur Rahaman, Saruar Hossain @ Sarowar Hossain and Mosaraf Hossain** be sent to Ld. CJM, Murshidabad to start proceeding against the concerned sureties u/s 491 of BNSS.

To **25.02.2026** for appearance of the accused on court bail, production of accused namely, Hazrat Ali, Sadik Sk @ Sadikuzzaman, Abu Sufian @ Bhutal and Osman Gani @ Ushman Gani and ER of W.A. in respect of accused Samiul Islam @ Samiul Haque (CS accused No. 22), Lokimuddin Sk @ Lokomuddin @ Nakibuddin Seikh (CS accused No. 32) and Saiful Sk @ Saiful Islam (CS accused No. 38), Hazrat Ali @ Bhudev (CS accused no. 15), Najir Hossain @ Najir Sk (CS Accused No. 3), Md, Ajibur Rahaman (CS accused No. 7), Saruar Hossain @ Sarowar Hossain (CS accused No. 10) and Musaraf Hossain (CS accused No.13).

Dictd. & Cortd.
by me.

S. J., Msd.

Sessions Judge, Murshidabad