

In the Court of Sessions Judge, Murshidabad

Present : Karim-Ur-Reza (JO-WB00812)
Sessions Judge, Murshidabad (In-charge)

Sess. Sl. No. 381 of 2025

Ref: Beldanga P.S. Case No. 330/2020, dated 12.08.2020

Order No.11, dated 31.03.2026

Today is fixed for appearance of accused persons on Court bail, production of accused persons namely, Hazrat Ali, Sadik Sk @ Sadikuzzaman, Abu Sufian @ Bhutal and Osman Goni @ Ushman Goni and ER of WA in respect of accused namely, Samiul Islam @ Samiul Haque (CS accused no. 22), Lokimuddin Sk @ Lokomuddin @ Nakibuddin Sk (CS accused no. 32), Saiful Sk @ Saiful Islam (CS accused no. 38), Hazrat Ali @ Bhudev (CS accused no. 15), Najir Hossain @ Najir Sk (CS accused no. 3), Md. Ajibur Rahaman (CS accused no. 7), Saruar Hossain @ Sarowar Hossain (CS accused no. 10) and Musaraf Hossain (CS accused no. 13).

Today Sadikul Islam, Raju Mondal, Hafijur Rahaman, Mursalim Sk, Suraj Ali Sk, Bajlur Rahaman (CS accused no. 55), Rafikul @ Rintu @ Sukur Rafikul Islam (CS accused no. 17), Ijajul Haque (CS accused no. 50), Ariful Sk (CS accused no. 52), Arman Ali (CS accused no. 53), Habibur Rahaman (CS accused no. 54), Hasibur Rahaman (CS accused no. 45), Tofijul Sk (CS accused no. 49), Israfil Sk (CS accused no. 26), Danes Sk @ Seikh @ Daneshh Rahaman (CS accused no. 24), Mannan Sk @ Abdul Mannan (CS accused no. 19), Arif Sk @ Md. Arif Rahaman (CS accused no. 20), Manijul Sk @ Sk Manijul (CS accused no. 21), Mijanur Rahaman (CS accused no. 37), Safikul Sk @ Tinku Sk @ Safikul Alam (CS accused no. 28), BakulSk @ Seikh Jahangir Alam (CS accused no. 35), Humayun Sk @ Humayun Kabir (CS accused no. 29), Sabur Sk @ Sabur Ali (CS accused no. 40), Gazlur Rahaman (CS accused no. 36), Rajab Sk @ Rajab Ali (CS accused no. 39), Khaleque Sk @ Abdul Khaleque (CS accused no. 56), Sahabur Alam Islam @ Sahabul (CS accused no. 18), Hidaitulla @ Hidaitulla Sk, Abdulla Md. Sk Abdulla, Abdur Rouf @ Abdur Rouf @ Sofi, Janarul Sk @ Jan Mohammad Sk and Manijul Haque @ Manijul Sk and Samiul Sk @ Lorai are present by filing hazira along with their Ld. Counsels.

Accused persons namely, **Safikul Jaman @ Sk Safikul Jaman @ Safikul Sk, Seikh Sahidul, Aktarul Sk @ Md Aktarujjaman, Majibur Rahaman @ Majibur Sk, Mofijul Sk @ Mofijul Islam, Md. Saddam Hossain @ Saddam Sk, Suraj Sk @ Soharab Sk, Masidul Sk @ Md Masidul Haque, Baharul Sk, Abu Taleb Sk (CS accused no. 51) and Sk Mosidul Islam (CS accused no. 45)** are absent by petition U/S 317 CrPC on the ground stated therein. Let those be kept with the record.

The accused persons namely, Hazrat Ali, Sadik Sk @ Sadijuzzaman, Abu Sufian @ Bhutal and Osman Goni @ Ushman Goni are produced from Berhampore Central Correctional Home though V.C.

No ER of WA in respect of accused persons namely, Md. Ajibur Rahaman (CS accused no. 7), Samiul Islam @ Samiul Haque (CS accused no. 22), Lokimuddin Sk @ Lokomuddin @ Nakibuddin Sk (CS accused no. 32), Saiful Sk @ Saiful Islam (CS accused no. 38) and Hazrat Ali @ Bhudev (CS accused no. 15) have yet been received.

Issue reminder.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused Najir Hossain @ Najir Sk (CS accused no. 3), Saruar Hossain @ Sarowar Hossain (CS accused no.10), Mosaraf Hossain (CS accused no. 13) along with Vakalatnama and Aadhaar card of the accused persons. Let those be kept with the record.

The accused persons namely, Najir Hossain @ Najir Sk (CS accused no. 3), Saruar Hossain @ Sarowar Hossain (CS accused no.10), Mosaraf Hossain (CS accused no. 13) appeared and surrendered before this Court. They are taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

Recall W.A. issued against them at once.

Another application filed on behalf of accused Najir Hossain @ Najir Sk (CS accused no. 3), Saruar Hossain @ Sarowar Hossain (CS accused no.10), Mosaraf Hossain (CS accused no. 13), praying for bail on the grounds stated therein. Copy served.

The application for bail is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Counsel for the defence as well as Ld. P.P. Murshidabad for the State are present.

Heard both sides.

Perused the application for bail and the case record.

It appears that previously the accused persons were on bail, but subsequently, being absent before this Court, Warrant of arrest was issued against them on **08.09.2025**.

Considering all, as the accused petitioners voluntarily surrendered before this Court and for the first time they made themselves absent from attending the proceeding of this Court, I am of the view that another opportunity should be given to the accused petitioners for appearance before this Court by allowing the instant application for bail. Accordingly, the prayer for bail stands **allowed**.

The accused petitioners, namely, **Najir Hossain @ Najir Sk (CS accused no. 3), Saruar Hossain @ Sarowar Hossain (CS accused no.10), Mosaraf Hossain (CS accused no. 13)** may be enlarged on bail on furnishing bond of **Rs. 11,000/- each** with two sureties of **Rs. 5,500/- each, other than previous sureties**, subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. C.J.M Murshidabad

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M. Murshidabad for information and taking necessary action.

To **04.05.2026** for appearance of accused **Najir Hossain @ Najir Sk (CS accused no. 3), Saruar Hossain @ Sarowar Hossain (CS accused no.10), Mosaraf Hossain (CS accused no. 13)**, if on bail, i.d. production, ER of WA in respect of accused persons namely, Md. Ajibur Rahaman (CS accused no. 7), Samiul Islam @ Samiul Haque (CS accused no. 22), Lokimuddin Sk @ Lokomuddin @ Nakibuddin Sk (CS accused no. 32), Saiful Sk @ Saiful Islam (CS accused no. 38) and Hazrat Ali @ Bhudev (CS accused no. 15), **production of accused persons namely, Hazrat Ali, Sadik Sk @ Sadijuzzaman, Abu Sufian @ Bhutal and Osman Goni @ Ushman Goni** and appearance of rest of the accused persons.

Dictd. & Cortd.
by me.

S. J., Msd (I/C)

Sessions Judge, Murshidabad
(in-charge)