

In the Court of Sessions Judge, Murshidabad

Sess. Sl. No. 381 of 2025

Present : Sri Partha Pratim Chakraborty,
Sessions Judge, Murshidabad
(J.O.-WB01240)

Order No.15 dated 20.07.2026

Today is fixed for appearance of accused persons, ER of WA in respect of accused persons namely, Md. Ajibur Rahaman (CS accused no. 7), Samiul Islam @ Samiul Haque (CS accused no. 22), Lokimuddin Sk @ Lokomuddin @ Nakibuddin Sk (CS accused no. 32), Saiful Sk @ Saiful Islam (CS accused no. 38) and Hazrat Ali @ Bhudev (CS accused no. 15), production of accused persons namely, Hazrat Ali, Sadik Sk @ Sadijuzzaman, Abu Sufian @ Bhutal and Osman Goni @ Ushman Goni and appearance of rest of the accused persons.

Ld. Counsel for the defence as well as Ld. P.P. Murshidabad for the State are present.

Out of 57 accused persons four (04) accused persons namely, Hazrat Ali, Sadik Sk @ Sadijuzzaman, Abu Sufian @ Bhutal and Osman Goni @ Ushman Goni are produced from JC.

Out of forty eight accused persons on CB thirtyeight accused persons are present on call by filing haziras along with their respective Id. Advocates.

Ten accused persons on CB are absent by petitions on the ground stated therein.

Ld PP Murshidabad is present.

Ld. Defense Counsels are present.

Heard both sides. Considered. For the sake of justice the prayer is allowed. It appears from the record that one death report has been received on 18.07.2026 in respect of accused Lokimuddin Sk @ Lokomuddin @ Nakibuddin Sheikh s/o Chhiyadat Sk of vill. Hijuli Mathpara .P.S Beldanga Dist, Murshidabad along with photocopy of death certificate of accused Lokimuddin Sk @ Lokomuddin @ Nakibuddin Sheikh s/o Chhiyadat Sk of vill. Hijuli Mathpara .P.S Beldanga Dist, Murshidabad from concerned P.S along with original Warrant of said accused stating that has been expired on 05.04.26.

Ld PP Murshidabad is present.

Ld. Defense Counsels are present.

Heard both sides. Perused the report. Considered.

Hence the case against accused Lokimuddin Sk @ Lokomuddin @ Nakibuddin Sheikh s/o Chhiyadat is filed for ever.

Dealing assistant is directed to note in the Charge sheet and Register accordingly.

Time as sought for by I/C Beldang P.S to execute the WA against accused persons namely, Md. Ajibur Rahaman (CS accused no. 7), Samiul Islam @ Samiul Haque (CS accused no. 32), Saiful Sk @ Saiful Islam (CS accused no. 38) and Hazrat Ali @ Bhudev (CS accused no. 15) is thus allowed.

Issue reminder.

To **24.08.2026** for ER of WA in respect of accused persons namely, Md. Ajibur Rahaman (CS accused no. 7), Samiul Islam @ Samiul Haque (CS accused no. 22), Saiful Sk @ Saiful Islam (CS accused no. 38) and Hazrat Ali @ Bhudev (CS accused no. 15), production of accused persons namely, Hazrat Ali, Sadik Sk @ Sadijuzzaman, Abu Sufian @ Bhutal and Osman Goni @ Ushman Goni and appearance of rest of the accused persons.

Dictd. & Cortd.
by me.

S. J., Msd

Sessions Judge, Murshidabad